YouGov Survey: DNA Testing You

Sample 1164 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted January 3 - 9, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.8%

1. Have you ever taken a mail-in DNA test?

(5 21%
O e e 78%
Prefer NOt 10 SaY . ... 2%

2. How interested would you be in taking a mail-in DNA test?

Pve already taken ONe ... o 21%
Very Interested ..o e 12%
Somewhat interested ... ... e 22%
Not very Interested ... 16%
Not at all interested . ... ... 24%
N0 =T 1 5%

3. Has anyone in your family other than you taken a DNA test? Select all that apply.

Yes, someone in my immediate family (such as a parent, sibling, or child) ............... 27%
Yes, someone in my extended family (such as a grandparent, cousin, aunt, or uncle) ....15%
N O e 36%
N O SUNE . 27%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 1%

4. Did the DNA test taken by either you or your family member(s) result in anything that surprised you?
Asked of those who either have taken a DNA test or whose immediate family member has taken a DNA test

D (== 33%

5. Did you learn from DNA test results about any close relatives whom you previously didn’t know about?
Asked of those who either has taken a DNA test or whose immediate family member has taken a DNA test

(< 25%
O e e 72%
Prefer NOt 10 Say ..o 4%

6. Did DNA test results change the way you think about your racial or ethnic identity?
Asked of those who either has taken a DNA test or whose immediate family member has taken a DNA test

YOS e 16%
N o e 71%
The test results did not include any information about race or ethnicity ................... 10%

Prefer NOL 10 SAY ... 2%
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7. Which of the following are reasons why you took or would be interested in taking a DNA test? Select all that

apply.

Azgn); people who have taken a DNA test or are very, somewhat, or not very interested in taking one
To learn about ancestry and heritage ... 59%
Out of CUMOSItY OF fOr fUN ..o e e 54%
To trace family history or lineage ........oooiiiii i e 54%
To learn about health risks or genetictraits ... i 41%
To connect with family members ... .. 22%
To verify or compare previous DNAtestresults ...t 10%
To explore past adoptions inthe family ........ ... 8%
O BT 3%
N O SUME e e e 6%

8. Which of the following are reasons why you are not interested in taking a DNA test? Select all that apply.
Among people who are somewhat, not very, or not at all interested in taking a DNA test

PrivaCy CONCEIMS ... e 42%
Distrust of companies handling DNA data ... 36%
No interest or perceived Need . ... ..ot e 34%
TO0 BXP NSV .ttt ittt ettt e e 33%
Already know ancestry and heritage ... ..o 18%
Don’t trust accuracy of DNA testS ...t 16%
Don’t want to discover upsetting information ............. . 6%
O T 3%
N Ot SUME et 9%

9. How much do you know about your family’s ancestry or heritage?

A great deal .o 9%
2N o P 15%
A moderate amoOUNt ... . e e 32%
ATl e 32%
NONE At All ... 10%
Prefer NOt 10 SAY . ... 2%

10. How much would you prefer to know about your family’s ancestry or heritage?

Agreat deal ..o 31%
A O e 24%
Amoderate amoUNt .. ... e 28%
Al 9%
NONE At All .o 4%
Prefer NOt 10 SAY . ... 3%
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11. Do you think any of your ancestors were important historical figures or royalty?

DefiNItely o 7%
PrObaDlY . e 14%
Probably MOt .. 41%
Definitely MOt . e 16%
N O SUNE .t e e e 21%

12. Were you adopted?

YOS e e 3%
N O e e 95%
N O SUNE o e 1%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 1%

13. How much of a concern is privacy in your decision of whether to take a DNA test or not?

VEry MUCH @ CONCEIN .t ettt et 30%
SOMEWhat @ CONCEIM .. e e 29%
NOt VEry MUCHh @ CONCEIN .o 25%
Not at all @ CONCEIN ... e e 15%

14. How accurate do you think DNA tests are?

NIy ACCUIAIE ..ot e 28%
SOMEWNaAt CCUIatE ... ot 62%
NOt VErY AaCCUIatE .o e e e 8%
Notat all aCCUrate ... e e e 2%

15. Do you think that law enforcement should be able to access the records of DNA test companies to assist in
solving crimes?

Yes, fOr all CrimMES . 27%
Yes, but only for violent Crimes ... 34%
o 20%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e 19%

16. Do you think people who take DNA tests should be able to opt out of allowing their records to be shared with
law enforcement?

Yes, inall CIrCUMSIANCES ...t e e e 29%
Yes, except if they are personally being investigated foracrime ......................... 32%
N O ottt e 19%
I o) T 20%
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17. If law enforcement asked for your DNA in order to prove that a distant relative of yours was guilty of a violent
crime, would you be willing to share it with them?

(== 44%
N O ettt e 24%
N Ot SUIE ottt e et e e e 32%

18. Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the
first time and as a result would learn some surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take
the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...?

No, | would Prefer not

Yes, | would not to say

That you have a high likelihood of developing a serious health

condition 73% 19% 7%
That you have a biological sibling whom you had never met 71% 23% 6%
That you were adopted 63% 31% 7%
That you are not biologically related to your father 61% 32% 8%
That you are not biologically related to your mother 60% 33% 8%
That you are distantly related to your spouse or partner 60% 33% 7%
That a family member had committed a violent crime 59% 33% 8%
That an ancestor was a slave owner 59% 33% 9%




YouGov Survey: DNA Testing You

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

January 3 - 9, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.572, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.886.

1164
=+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

87 questions not reported.
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January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1. Taken a DNA Test
Have you ever taken a mail-in DNA test?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 21% 19% 22% 18% 17% 20% 28% 22% 18% 21% 12%
No 78% 79% 76% 76% 82% 79% 72% 76% 79% 7% 87%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 1% 6% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 0%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,164) (535) (629) (251) (214) (406) (293) (728) (147) (183) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 21% 28% 14% 20% 31% 25% 16% 24% 27% 18% 21% 16% 31%
No 78% 69% 83% 80% 69% 74% 81% 75% 72% 80% 78% 82% 68%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,164)  (438)  (396)  (330)  (484)  (423) (456) (359) (236) (202) (249) (432)  (281)
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January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Interest in DNA Test
How interested would you be in taking a mail-in DNA test?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
I've already taken one 21% 19% 22% 18% 17% 20% 28% 22% 18% 21% 12%
Very interested 12% 11% 14% 14% 18% 10% 8% 11% 13% 17% 13%
Somewhat interested 22% 24% 21% 20% 22% 27% 19% 23% 19% 23% 26%
Not very interested 16% 15% 16% 22% 17% 10% 17% 17% 19% 10% 11%
Not at all interested 24% 26% 22% 19% 21% 28% 24% 24% 20% 22% 36%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 4% 4% 11% 8% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,163) (535) (628) (251) (214) (406) (292) (727) (147) (183) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
I've already taken one 21% 29% 14% 20% 31% 25% 16% 24% 27% 18% 21% 16% 31%
Very interested 12% 12% 14% 11% 9% 12% 15% 10% 10% 10% 13% 14% 11%
Somewhat interested 22% 19% 21% 28% 21% 23% 22% 27% 17% 23% 22% 25% 18%
Not very interested 16% 15% 15% 17% 15% 12% 16% 12% 17% 23% 20% 13% 10%
Not at all interested 24% 19% 29% 23% 19% 26% 23% 23% 26% 21% 21% 25% 26%
Not sure 5% 6% % 2% 5% 3% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,163)  (437)  (396)  (330)  (484)  (423) (455) (359) (236) (202) (248) (432)  (281)
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January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3. Family Taken a DNA Test
Has anyone in your family other than you taken a DNA test? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, someone in my
immediate family (such
as a parent, sibling, or
child) 27% 24% 30% 21% 23% 30% 32% 29% 15% 31% 18%
Yes, someone in my
extended family (such
as a grandparent,
cousin, aunt, or uncle) 15% 16% 15% 15% 19% 15% 13% 15% 15% 15% 18%
No 36% 35% 36% 35% 32% 38% 37% 33% 38% 42% 44%
Not sure 27% 29% 24% 29% 32% 23% 24% 27% 35% 20% 25%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted N (1,164) (535) (629) (251) (214) (406) (293) (728) (147) (183) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, someone in my
immediate family (such
as a parent, sibling, or
child) 27% 30% 23% 28% 33% 32% 22% 29% 38% 28% 33% 22% 29%
Yes, someone in my
extended family (such
as a grandparent,
cousin, aunt, or uncle) 15% 19% 13% 14% 20% 16% 12% 14% 25% 14% 17% 13% 18%
No 36% 32% 39% 36% 32% 32% 42% 35% 29% 36% 37% 38% 30%
Not sure 27% 27% 26% 26% 24% 26% 26% 27% 20% 26% 21% 29% 27%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Unweighted N (1,164)  (438)  (396)  (330)  (484)  (423)  (456) (359) (236) (202) (249) (432)  (281)
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January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. DNA Surprises
Did the DNA test taken by either you or your family member(s) result in anything that surprised you?
Asked of those who either have taken a DNA test or whose immediate family member has taken a DNA test
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 33% 29% 36% * 31% 39% 29% * * *
No 67% 1% 64% * 69% 61% 71% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (438) (185) (253) (80) (70) (160) (128) (284) (44) (71) (39)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 33% 33% 34% 31% 39% 33% 39% 30% 27% * * 33% 32%
No 67% 67% 66% 69% 61% 67% 61% 70% 73% * * 67% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 100%
Unweighted N (438) (180) (133) (125) (213) (169) (143) (145) (116) (77) (87) (148) (126)
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January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5. Learn About New Relatives
Did you learn from DNA test results about any close relatives whom you previously didn’t know about?
Asked of those who either has taken a DNA test or whose immediate family member has taken a DNA test
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 25% 26% 24% * * 21% 29% 23% * * *
No 2% 69% 74% * * 78% 71% 75% * * *
Prefer not to say 4% 6% 2% * * 0% 0% 2% * * *
Totals 101% 101% 100% * * 99% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (439) (185) (254) (80) (70) (161) (128) (285) (44) (71) (39)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 25% 27% 22% 24% 31% 30% 25% 24% 23% * * 22% 35%
No 2% 68% 75% 73% 69% 68% 72% 71% 75% * * 74% 56%
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 5% 2% * * 4% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% * * 100% 100%
Unweighted N (439) (180) (133) (126) (213) (170) (144) (145) (116) (78) (87) (148) (126)
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January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU

6. Changed Thinking on Race or Ethnicity
Did DNA test results change the way you think about your racial or ethnic identity?
Asked of those who either has taken a DNA test or whose immediate family member has taken a DNA test

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 16% 17% 16% * * 21% 9% 13% * * *
No 71% 69% 73% * * 69% 88% 76% * * *
The test results did not
include any information
about race or ethnicity 10% 9% 11% * * 9% 3% 11% * * *
Prefer not to say 2% 4% 0% * * 0% 0% 0% * * *
Totals 99% 99% 100% * * 99% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (439) (185) (254) (80) (70) (161) (128) (285) (44) (71) (39)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 16% 18% 17% 15% 20% 18% 18% 14% 20% * * 17% 18%
No 71% 68% 2% 75% 75% 75% 66% 75% 2% * * 74% 70%
The test results did not
include any information
about race or ethnicity 10% 15% 5% 9% 5% 5% 13% 11% 7% * * 6% 11%
Prefer not to say 2% 0% 6% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% * * 2% 1%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% * * 99% 100%

Unweighted N (439)  (180)  (133) (126) (213)  (170) (144) (145) (116) (78) (87) (148)  (126)
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January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7. Why Interest in DNA Test
Which of the following are reasons why you took or would be interested in taking a DNA test? Select all that apply.
Among people who have taken a DNA test or are very, somewhat, or not very interested in taking one
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

To learn about ancestry

and heritage 59% 55% 63% 53% 60% 63% 60% 59% 58% 61% *
Out of curiosity or for fun 54% 51% 56% 57% 56% 54% 48% 53% 52% 53% *
To trace family history or

lineage 54% 48% 58% 42% 57% 60% 53% 54% 54% 50% *
To learn about health

risks or genetic traits 41% 38% 44% 45% 52% 36% 32% 39% 44% 38% *
To connect with family

members 22% 22% 22% 22% 33% 18% 16% 18% 26% 34% *
To verify or compare

previous DNA test

results 10% 12% 9% 21% 8% 8% 5% 9% 14% 12% *
To explore past adoptions

in the family 8% 7% 8% 10% 13% 7% 2% 6% 15% 12% *
Other 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% *
Not sure 6% 7% 5% 9% 8% 3% 5% 6% 7% 8% *
Unweighted N (847) (382) (465) (194) (159) (283) (211) (539) (104) (133) (71)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

To learn about ancestry

and heritage 59% 65% 57% 56% 66% 58% 54% 64% 60% 59% 57% 64%
Out of curiosity or for fun 54% 59% 51% 52% 56% 54% 52% 57% 45% 61% 47% 64%

continued on the next page ...
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January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

To trace family history or

lineage 54% 54% 51% 57% 57% 53% 56% 49% 54% 50% 50% 55% 59%
To learn about health

risks or genetic traits 41% 42% 42% 40% 38% 37% 40% 43% 37% 32% 39% 46% 41%
To connect with family

members 22% 25% 22% 19% 23% 20% 19% 26% 21% 20% 20% 22% 27%
To verify or compare

previous DNA test

results 10% 14% 6% 10% 14% 10% 7% 12% 15% 11% 12% 6% 15%
To explore past adoptions

in the family 8% 10% 5% 9% 8% 9% 7% % 11% 11% 10% 6% 7%
Other 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4%
Not sure 6% 4% 10% 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 2% 10% 6% 6% 3%
Unweighted N (847) (340) (261) (246) (373) (303) (328) (269) (175) (154) (189) (302) (202)
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January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8. Why No Interest in DNA Test
Which of the following are reasons why you are not interested in taking a DNA test? Select all that apply.
Among people who are somewhat, not very, or not at all interested in taking a DNA test
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Privacy concerns 42% 47% 37% 40% 51% 38% 40% 44% * 46% *
Distrust of companies

handling DNA data 36% 41% 31% 35% 43% 32% 35% 38% * 25% *
No interest or perceived

need 34% 36% 33% 42% 26% 35% 35% 34% * 28% *
Too expensive 33% 35% 31% 35% 46% 27% 26% 31% * 39% *
Already know ancestry

and heritage 18% 19% 16% 11% 10% 19% 32% 19% * 14% *
Don't trust accuracy of

DNA tests 16% 17% 14% 11% 13% 17% 20% 16% * 17% *
Don’t want to discover

upsetting information 6% 3% 8% 7% 9% 2% 6% 5% * 10% *
Other 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% * 2% *
Not sure 9% 6% 12% 10% 11% 9% 5% 9% * 10% *
Unweighted N (687) (330) (357) (145) (125) (249) (168) (437) (86) (101) (63)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Privacy concerns 42% 38% 44% 42% 48% 47% 33% 46% 58% 35% 40% 41% 53%
Distrust of companies

handling DNA data 36% 31% 39% 36% 40% 42% 29% 36% 48% 31% 34% 33% 50%
No interest or perceived

need 34% 38% 34% 32% 34% 35% 33% 30% 40% 34% 30% 37% 34%
Too expensive 33% 31% 33% 33% 34% 32% 31% 39% 25% 25% 27% 36% 39%

continued on the next page ...
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January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Already know ancestry
and heritage 18% 18% 17% 18% 21% 19% 17% 13% 28% 18% 15% 17% 22%
Don't trust accuracy of
DNA tests 16% 11% 19% 15% 15% 18% 14% 17% 12% 14% 17% 14% 18%
Don’t want to discover
upsetting information 6% 7% 3% 8% 4% 6% 7% 5% 7% 12% 3% 6% 3%
Other 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 0% 5% 2% 4%
Not sure 9% 8% 12% 6% 7% 7% 13% 6% 7% 14% 8% 9% 6%
Unweighted N (687) (233) (253) (201) (268) (246) (268) (224) (124) (131) (146) (267) (143)

11
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January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9. Knowledge of Family Ancestry
How much do you know about your family’s ancestry or heritage?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 9% 10% 9% 6% 4% 12% 15% 9% 9% 8% 12%
A lot 15% 15% 14% 12% 13% 15% 18% 16% 10% 16% 13%
A moderate amount 32% 33% 32% 39% 30% 29% 31% 31% 40% 39% 19%
A little 32% 32% 32% 25% 37% 33% 31% 34% 23% 26% 45%
None at all 10% 6% 13% 11% 12% 10% 4% 9% 14% 11% 6%
Prefer not to say 2% 4% 1% 7% 4% 0% 0% 2% 5% 0% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,161) (534) (627) (250) (213) (405) (293) (725) (147) (183) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
A great deal 9% 8% 8% 12% 10% 12% 8% 9% 12% 9% 9% 10% 10%
A lot 15% 13% 13% 17% 17% 18% 16% 13% 18% 13% 17% 14% 15%
A moderate amount 32% 35% 29% 33% 36% 33% 25% 32% 43% 29% 33% 33% 32%
A little 32% 29% 34% 33% 30% 33% 34% 36% 25% 39% 31% 32% 27%
None at all 10% 10% 13% 5% 6% 5% 15% 8% 2% 10% 10% 9% 9%
Prefer not to say 2% 4% 3% 0% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,161)  (438) (393) (330) (483) (423) (456) (358) (235) (201) (249) (432) (279)
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January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10. Desired Knowledge of Family Ancestry
How much would you prefer to know about your family’s ancestry or heritage?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 31% 26% 35% 29% 26% 36% 31% 29% 37% 30% 39%
A lot 24% 25% 24% 21% 30% 22% 25% 26% 18% 30% 12%
A moderate amount 28% 28% 29% 29% 29% 27% 29% 32% 22% 25% 17%
A little 9% 11% 8% 8% 8% 11% 9% 8% 14% 8% 18%
None at all 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5%
Prefer not to say 3% 5% 1% 6% 5% 0% 2% 2% 5% 3% 8%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,159) (530) (629) (248) (214) (405) (292) (724) (146) (183) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
A great deal 31% 35% 29% 29% 3% 28% 32% 26% 30% 30% 28% 35% 28%
A lot 24% 22% 25% 26% 27% 24% 25% 25% 25% 17% 28% 24% 28%
A moderate amount 28% 29% 27% 29% 25% 33% 26% 30% 34% 35% 31% 26% 26%
A little 9% 6% 11% 11% % 10% 11% 11% % 11% 9% 10% 8%
None at all 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 2% 6% 3% 4% 4%
Prefer not to say 3% 5% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 7%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,159) (437) (392) (330) (483) (423) (454) (359) (235) (202) (249) (427) (281)
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January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11. Historically Important Ancestors
Do you think any of your ancestors were important historical figures or royalty?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely 7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 5% 14% 10% 11%
Probably 14% 15% 14% 23% 15% 11% 10% 10% 26% 24% 11%
Probably not 41% 40% 42% 34% 38% 43% 48% 47% 22% 36% 32%
Definitely not 16% 15% 18% 10% 22% 15% 19% 18% 11% 16% 11%
Not sure 21% 22% 20% 26% 19% 23% 15% 19% 27% 13% 34%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,163) (535) (628) (251) (213) (406) (293) (728) (147) (182) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Definitely 7% 8% 8% 6% 9% 9% 6% 8% 10% % 8% 7% 7%
Probably 14% 11% 14% 19% 12% 15% 15% 17% 13% 17% 10% 15% 15%
Probably not 41% 39% 41% 43% 47% 48% 39% 43% 43% 45% 40% 39% 43%
Definitely not 16% 17% 18% 15% 14% 15% 17% 16% 20% 18% 16% 19% 11%
Not sure 21% 25% 20% 17% 18% 13% 23% 17% 14% 13% 25% 20% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,163) (438) (395) (330) (484) (422) (455) (359) (236) (202) (249) (431) (281)
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YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
12. Adopted
Were you adopted?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 4%
No 95% 95% 95% 95% 97% 94% 94% 95% 94% 92% 96%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 4% 0%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,163) (534) (629) (251) (214) (405) (293) (728) (147) (183) (105)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5%
No 95% 95% 93% 96% 94% 95% 93% 94% 97% 93% 96% 95% 93%
Not sure 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,163)  (437)  (396) (330)  (483)  (423) (455) (359) (236) (202) (248) (432)  (281)
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YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13. Concerns About DNA Privacy
How much of a concern is privacy in your decision of whether to take a DNA test or not?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very much a concern 30% 33% 27% 26% 34% 30% 29% 30% 27% 33% 30%
Somewhat a concern 29% 29% 30% 33% 29% 28% 28% 31% 31% 29% 11%
Not very much a concern 25% 26% 25% 28% 27% 22% 26% 25% 19% 26% 37%
Not at all a concern 15% 13% 18% 14% 11% 19% 17% 14% 22% 12% 21%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,164) (535) (629) (251) (214) (406) (293) (728) (147) (183) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very much a concern 30% 25% 34% 30% 28% 34% 29% 30% 30% 30% 32% 29% 30%
Somewhat a concern 29% 28% 30% 30% 31% 29% 28% 31% 30% 28% 29% 29% 31%
Not very much a concern 25% 27% 23% 26% 26% 22% 22% 26% 30% 29% 22% 25% 27%
Not at all a concern 15% 19% 14% 14% 15% 15% 21% 12% 10% 12% 17% 18% 12%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,164) (438) (396) (330) (484) (423) (456) (359) (236) (202) (249) (432) (281)
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YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
14. Accuracy of DNA Tests
How accurate do you think DNA tests are?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very accurate 28% 26% 30% 34% 22% 29% 26% 30% 31% 22% 12%
Somewhat accurate 62% 62% 62% 53% 67% 62% 65% 62% 59% 64% 68%
Not very accurate 8% 11% 5% 9% 9% 6% 8% 7% 8% 10% 16%
Not at all accurate 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,164) (535) (629) (251) (214) (406) (293) (728) (147) (183) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very accurate 28% 35% 22% 26% 31% 25% 32% 23% 28% 30% 29% 26% 27%
Somewhat accurate 62% 57% 66% 63% 62% 66% 58% 67% 65% 61% 63% 63% 60%
Not very accurate 8% 7% 9% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 10%
Not at all accurate 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,164)  (438)  (396)  (330)  (484)  (423) (456) (359) (236) (202) (249) (432)  (281)
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YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15. Law Enforcement DNA Access
Do you think that law enforcement should be able to access the records of DNA test companies to assist in solving crimes?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, for all crimes 27% 21% 32% 19% 27% 31% 28% 25% 29% 27% 38%
Yes, but only for violent
crimes 34% 30% 38% 43% 30% 30% 36% 38% 28% 30% 17%
No 20% 27% 13% 22% 19% 19% 20% 19% 27% 19% 15%
Not sure 19% 22% 17% 16% 25% 21% 16% 18% 17% 24% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,160) (534) (626) (250) (213) (404) (293) (726) (145) (183) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, for all crimes 27% 29% 22% 30% 25% 27% 28% 31% 22% 24% 26% 28% 27%
Yes, but only for violent
crimes 34% 36% 32% 34% 37% 38% 34% 32% 39% 40% 35% 30% 36%
No 20% 17% 22% 20% 21% 20% 19% 22% 21% 18% 23% 21% 16%
Not sure 19% 19% 24% 15% 17% 15% 19% 14% 18% 18% 16% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,160) (437) (394) (329) (483) (422) (454) (359) (236) (202) (248) (430) (280)
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YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens YOU
16. Crime DNA Opt Out
Do you think people who take DNA tests should be able to opt out of allowing their records to be shared with law enforcement?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, in all circumstances 29% 35% 23% 23% 30% 34% 27% 29% 25% 30% 37%
Yes, except if they are
personally being
investigated for a crime 32% 29% 35% 42% 34% 25% 31% 32% 33% 34% 23%
No 19% 18% 20% 15% 12% 22% 26% 20% 25% 14% 8%
Not sure 20% 18% 22% 20% 25% 20% 16% 19% 17% 22% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,163) (535) (628) (251) (214) (405) (293) (728) (146) (183) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South ~ West
Yes, in all circumstances 29% 29% 28% 30% 35% 32% 28% 33% 28% 28% 31% 29% 27%
Yes, except if they are
personally being
investigated for a crime 32% 38% 26% 31% 31% 33% 32% 36% 30% 36% 30% 32% 30%
No 19% 18% 19% 21% 20% 18% 19% 18% 24% 16% 21% 17% 23%
Not sure 20% 15% 27% 18% 14% 17% 22% 13% 17% 20% 18% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,163) (438) (395) (330) (484) (423) (456) (359) (236) (202) (249) (432) (280)
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YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens

17. Share DNA with Police

You

If law enforcement asked for your DNA in order to prove that a distant relative of yours was guilty of a violent crime, would you be willing to share it with

them?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 44% 37% 51% 3% 44% 47% 47% 47% 33% 45% 45%
No 24% 31% 17% 31% 23% 24% 19% 23% 32% 21% 25%
Not sure 32% 32% 32% 32% 33% 29% 34% 31% 35% 34% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,162) (535) (627) (250) (214) (405) (293) (727) (146) (183) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Yes 44% 48% 37% 48% 44% 46% 43% 47% 44% 38% 49% 45% 44%
No 24% 21% 25% 26% 23% 25% 26% 23% 25% 24% 23% 24% 26%
Not sure 32% 30% 38% 27% 33% 29% 31% 29% 31% 38% 29% 31% 31%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,162) (438) (395) (329) (484) (423) (455) (359) (236) (202) (249) (431) (280)
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YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens

18A. DNA Hypotheticals — That you have a high likelihood of developing a serious health condition
Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some

surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 73% 69% 78% 66% 75% 74% 78% 75% 75% 66% 74%
No, | would not 19% 21% 18% 21% 15% 23% 18% 20% 17% 24% 13%
Prefer not to say 7% 10% 4% 13% 10% 3% 4% 6% 8% 10% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,149) (527) (622) (249) (210) (398) (292) (717) (145) (181) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 73% 78% 71% 71% 81% 70% 76% 77% 66% 63% 79% 75% 72%
No, | would not 19% 16% 18% 24% 17% 25% 17% 18% 29% 31% 17% 17% 18%
Prefer not to say 7% 6% 10% 5% 3% 5% 7% 5% 6% 7% 4% 7% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,149)  (431)  (391) (327)  (480)  (418) (451) (353) (232) (201) (245) (424)  (279)

21



YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens

18B. DNA Hypotheticals — That you have a biological sibling whom you had never met
Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some

surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 71% 64% 78% 60% 74% 2% 78% 74% 68% 67% 65%
No, | would not 23% 26% 19% 29% 20% 25% 17% 23% 19% 23% 22%
Prefer not to say 6% 10% 3% 11% 6% 3% 5% 3% 13% 9% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,152) (529) (623) (247) (210) (405) (290) (720) (146) (180) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 71% 75% 67% 73% 79% 70% 71% 71% 73% 66% 74% 71% 73%
No, | would not 23% 21% 24% 23% 18% 25% 23% 26% 21% 28% 19% 23% 20%
Prefer not to say 6% 4% 10% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,152)  (435)  (390) (327)  (479)  (418) (452) (355) (234) (200) (248) (425)  (279)
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YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens

18C. DNA Hypotheticals — That you were adopted
Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some

surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 63% 59% 66% 59% 61% 63% 68% 65% 58% 61% 54%
No, | would not 31% 31% 30% 30% 30% 33% 29% 31% 31% 29% 30%
Prefer not to say 7% 9% 4% 11% 9% 4% 4% 4% 11% 10% 16%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,150) (529) (621) (248) (210) (401) (291) (718) (144) (182) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 63% 67% 59% 62% 71% 61% 60% 66% 63% 57% 61% 64% 66%
No, | would not 31% 28% 31% 33% 26% 33% 34% 31% 30% 35% 35% 30% 25%
Prefer not to say 7% 5% 11% 5% 3% 6% 6% 3% 7% 8% 4% 7% 9%
Totals 101% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,150)  (431)  (391) (328)  (477)  (418) (451) (352) (234) (201) (248) (423)  (278)
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YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens

18D. DNA Hypotheticals — That you are not biologically related to your father

You

Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some
surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 61% 60% 62% 55% 61% 61% 66% 62% 56% 59% 58%
No, | would not 32% 29% 34% 32% 29% 35% 29% 32% 33% 29% 29%
Prefer not to say 8% 11% 5% 12% 11% 4% 4% 5% 11% 12% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,152) (530) (622) (248) (212) (401) (291) (719) (147) (180) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 61% 63% 58% 61% 72% 60% 58% 67% 57% 56% 59% 61% 65%
No, | would not 32% 32% 30% 33% 24% 35% 34% 29% 38% 37% 36% 30% 26%
Prefer not to say 8% 5% 12% 6% 4% 5% 7% 4% 5% 7% 5% 9% 9%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,152)  (436)  (390) (326)  (482)  (417) (452) (353) (235) (200) (249) (425)  (278)
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YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens

18E. DNA Hypotheticals — That you are not biologically related to your mother
Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some

surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 60% 56% 63% 54% 61% 58% 66% 61% 56% 62% 53%
No, | would not 33% 33% 32% 32% 30% 37% 30% 34% 27% 29% 34%
Prefer not to say 8% 11% 5% 14% 9% 5% 4% 5% 18% 10% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,150) (529) (621) (247) (210) (402) (291) (721) (142) (181) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 60% 64% 58% 58% 70% 56% 59% 64% 56% 54% 60% 62% 60%
No, | would not 33% 31% 30% 37% 26% 40% 34% 33% 35% 38% 34% 31% 31%
Prefer not to say 8% 6% 12% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% 9% 8% 6% 7% 10%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,150)  (430) (392) (328)  (475)  (419) (453) (352) (233) (201) (248) (424)  (277)
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YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens

18F. DNA Hypotheticals — That you are distantly related to your spouse or partner
Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some

surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 60% 55% 64% 52% 61% 58% 68% 60% 57% 63% 59%
No, | would not 33% 35% 31% 32% 30% 38% 30% 35% 32% 29% 25%
Prefer not to say 7% 10% 5% 16% 9% 4% 3% 5% 11% 8% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,153) (531) (622) (249) (211) (403) (290) (721) (144) (182) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 60% 64% 58% 58% 69% 57% 60% 63% 56% 53% 63% 59% 63%
No, | would not 33% 28% 33% 38% 27% 39% 35% 31% 39% 43% 33% 33% 26%
Prefer not to say 7% 9% 9% 4% 4% 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 4% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,153)  (432) (393) (328)  (477)  (421) (452) (354) (234) (201) (248) (426)  (278)
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YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens

18G. DNA Hypotheticals — That a family member had committed a violent crime
Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some

surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 59% 54% 63% 43% 62% 60% 67% 60% 54% 57% 56%
No, | would not 33% 35% 31% 40% 30% 35% 28% 33% 35% 33% 30%
Prefer not to say 8% 11% 6% 17% 9% 5% 5% % 12% 10% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,152) (530) (622) (247) (213) (402) (290) (719) (146) (181) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 59% 62% 54% 60% 66% 59% 59% 64% 55% 50% 62% 59% 60%
No, | would not 33% 29% 34% 36% 28% 37% 32% 32% 38% 42% 33% 32% 28%
Prefer not to say 8% 9% 11% 4% 7% 5% 8% 4% 7% 8% 5% 8% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,152)  (434) (392) (326)  (481)  (419) (450) (356) (234) (199) (248) (428)  (277)
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YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens

18H. DNA Hypotheticals — That an ancestor was a slave owner

You

Now we are going to ask you about some hypothetical scenarios. Imagine you are taking a DNA test for the first time and as a result would learn some
surprising previously unknown information. Would you want to take the DNA test or not if it meant that you would learn...?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 59% 55% 62% 50% 56% 60% 68% 58% 67% 53% 58%
No, | would not 33% 34% 32% 32% 36% 35% 27% 34% 26% 37% 24%
Prefer not to say 9% 11% 6% 18% 8% 5% 5% 8% 7% 10% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,149) (527) (622) (247) (209) (401) (292) (720) (143) (180) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, | would 59% 68% 52% 57% 71% 53% 57% 63% 56% 48% 62% 59% 61%
No, | would not 33% 26% 35% 36% 24% 41% 35% 32% 35% 44% 31% 32% 27%
Prefer not to say 9% 6% 13% 7% 4% 6% 8% 5% 9% 8% 7% 8% 11%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,149)  (432)  (390) (327) (479)  (416) (454) (351) (233) (200) (249) (423)  (277)
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YouGov Survey: DNA Testing
January 3 - 9, 2025 - 1164 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

January 3 - 9, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.572, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.886.

1164
=+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

87 questions not reported.

You
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